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CLEARFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA AND SUMMARY REPORT 

April 30, 2024 - WORK SESSION 
 

Meetings of the City Council of Clearfield City may be conducted via electronic means pursuant to Utah Code 

Ann. § 52-4-207 as amended. In such circumstances, contact will be established and maintained via electronic 

means and the meetings will be conducted pursuant to the Electronic Meetings Policy established by the City 

Council for electronic meetings. 

 

55 South State Street 

Third Floor 

Clearfield, Utah 

 

6:00 P.M. WORK SESSION 
 

 

Discussion on Proposed Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Clearfield City and Military 

Installation Development Authority (MIDA) 
 

Discussion on the I-15 Interchanges Landscaping Bid 
 

Discussion on Public Outreach for the General Plan Update 
 

Discussion on the Bid for the Utilities and Street Reconstruction Project at 975 South and 1480 West 

 

Discussion of the Annual Wastewater Report 
 

Discussion on the Fiscal Year 2025 Proposed Budget 
 

**ADJOURN AS THE CITY COUNCIL AND IMMEDIATELY RECONVENE AS THE 

CDRA IN A WORK SESSION** 
 

Posted April 25, 2024. 

  

/s/Chersty Titensor, Deputy City Recorder  
  

The City of Clearfield, in accordance with the ‘Americans with Disabilities Act’ provides accommodations and 

auxiliary communicative aids and services for all those citizens needing assistance.  Persons requesting these 

accommodations for City sponsored public meetings, service programs or events should call Nancy Dean at 801-

525-2714, giving her 48-hour notice. 
 

The complete public notice is posted on the Utah Public Notice Website - www.utah.gov/pmn/, the Clearfield City 

Website - clearfield.city, and at Clearfield City Hall, 55 South State Street, Clearfield, UT 84015. To request a copy 

of the public notice or for additional inquiries please contact Nancy R. Dean at Clearfield City, 

nancy.dean@clearfieldcity.org & 801-525-2714 

Discussion on the Wasatch Integrated Waste Management District Resolution 

http://www.clearfield.cityg/
mailto:nancy.dean@clearfieldcity.org
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CLEARFIELD CITY RESOLUTION 2024R-07 

REQUEST TO AMEND OPPOSITION OF RESOLUTION 23-15 OF THE 

WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT SPECIAL SERVICE 

DISTRICT AND THE RESULTING AUTHORIZATION OF THE DISTRICT 

TO PENALIZE CITY AND COUNTY MEMBERS THROUGH INCREASED 

COSTS FOR SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the city has enjoyed a congenial positive working relationship with the Wasatch 

Integrated Waste Management Special Service District (the District) since 1987; and 

WHEREAS, the city has continuously appointed a council member or mayor to the 

Administrative Control Board (the “Board”) of the District; and 

WHEREAS, in November 2023, the District moved to adopt Resolution 23-15, which created a 

“punishment,” “penalty,” “sanction,” or “fine” mechanism to employ against city or county 

members for failure to implement a newly adopted District requirement; and 

WHEREAS, the District PowerPoint from November 2023 in support of Resolution 23-15 

included multiple references to both “incentives” and “encouragement” with phrases such as 

“Differential Fee Schedule to Encourage Participation” or “Incentivized pricing;” and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 23-15 was presented to the Board stating that “changes to the District 

code that…. would incentivize each member city and county to….” (emphasis added); and 

WHEREAS, terms used within a resolution should be clear and unambiguous or else construed 

against the drafter (contra proferentem); and 

 

WHEREAS, the District’s use of the term “incentivize” in Resolution 23-15 is not clear and 

unambiguous because unlike a clear word with a singular meaning, such as “punish,” “penalize,” 

“sanction,” or “fine,” the word “incentive” has two meanings which can be either “positive” (more 

commonly inferred form the word “incentive”) or a “negative” (less likely inferred form the word 

“incentive”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the use of the term “incentivize” in Resolution 23-15 along with the repeated use 

of “encourage" and “encouragement” within the November 2023 supporting PowerPoint 

impacted or persuaded, in whole or in part, the Board to adopt a resolution that allows for 

penalties and graduated sanctions against fellow city and county members of the District; and 

 

WHEREAS, no city or county member of the District has been or should be able to define, 

administer, or punish through sanctions, fines, fees, or otherwise, such penalties against another 

city or county member; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 23-15 fails to outline, reference, or address the District’s post- November 

2023 interpretation of Resolution 23-15 to require city and county members paying in 
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part or in full for the hard costs associated with the educational and implementation of the 

requirements set forth in Resolution 23-15; and. 

 
WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of Resolution 23-15 the District lawfully made a records 

request pursuant to the Utah Government Records and Access Management Act (GRAMA) of city 

and county members related to existing contracts with third-party vendors; and 

 

WHEREAS, without the knowledge, support, or endorsement of the Board, the District engaged 

with the third-party venders of city and county members outside the presence of representatives of 

city and county members.   
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CLEARFIELD CITY 

COUNCIL: 

1. The city respectfully requests that the Board rescind or amend Resolution 23-15 to clarify 

eliminate the newly defined potential imposition of penalties, fines, fees, or sanctions 

against or incentives to city or county members. 

2. The city respectfully requests that the Board rescind or amend Resolution 23-15 to allow 

for the Board to discuss and consider how the hard costs associated with the educational 

and implementation of the requirements set forth in Resolution 23-15 might be addressed 

between the District and the city and county members. 

3. The city respectfully requests that the District include a representative from city or county 

members during refrain from participating or engaging in conversations between the 

District and with third-party  venders related to services provided by said third-party 

venders to city and county membersof city and county members without the express prior 

permission and understanding of the Board, which if granted should not take place outside 

the presence of a representative of the involved city or county member (unless specifically 

waived by the interested city or county member).  

 

4. The city affirms its desire to continue to collaborate and partner with the District to 

provide sustainable, cost-effective, and environmentally sound waste management to the 

residents of the city. 

 

5. The city asserts that this Resolution is not intended to constitute an exhaustive recitation of 

facts or legal arguments or remedies available and expressly retains the right to pursue, as 

deemed necessary, all legal claims, causes of action, and other remedies available. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Clearfield City Council, Utah, this  day of  , 2024. 
 
 

_______________________________ 

MARK SHEPHERD, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 

_______________________________ 

NANCY DEAN, City Recorder 
 

VOTE OF THE COUNCIL 
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TO: Mayor Shepherd and City Council Members

FROM: Stuart Williams, City Attorney

MEETING DATE: April 30, 2024

SUBJECT: Discussion on proposed new Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between 
Clearfield City and Military Installation Development Authority (MIDA) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends that the Mayor and Council engage in a discussion regarding a proposed new 
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Clearfield City and MIDA. See Attachment A.

DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND

In 2016, the City and MIDA entered an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, wherein the city agreed to 
provide certain defined Municipal Services to MIDA within a defined Service Area in exchange for 
being reimbursed by MIDA for those said municipal services.

Over time, the 2016 original Interlocal Cooperation Agreement has been reviewed to ensure that the 
correct municipal services are included in the terms of the agreement, as well as to update the costs 
to be paid to the city in exchange for performing those municipal service to MIDA.

Attached is a proposed new Interlocal Cooperation Agreement that is intended to update and 
replace the prior agreements. This draft Agreement updates and clarifies what municipal services are 
to be provided by the city to MIDA and the costs MIDA is required to pay to the city. In addition, this 
draft new agreement includes two specific unique changes worth noting:

1. Police Services will no longer be paid on a “per call out basis,” but rather an annual “flat fee.” Both 
the city and MIDA agree that this approach to billing will be easier for each party and result in less 
man hours and accounting for billing services. The total cost of the “flat fee” has not been agreed on 
as of the date of this staff report but will be ultimately included within the contract terms.

2. Business Licensing for MIDA businesses will be processed, reviewed, and issued through the city in 
a manner that is consistent with all business license applications within the city. However, the city 
will not collect a disproportionate fee for those businesses located within the MIDA Service Area, as 
defined in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement. Both the city and MIDA agree that the 
disproportionate fee collected as part of the business licensing will no longer be collected in 
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exchange for the ongoing payments to be made by MIDA for those Municipal Services set forth 
within the new Interlocal Cooperative Agreement.

CORRESPONDING POLICY PRIORITIES

• Providing Quality Municipal Services

HEDGEHOG SCORE

Staff has not performed a Hedgehog score at this point. 

FISCAL IMPACT

• $11,670.00: The annual negative fiscal impact the elimination of the disproportionate fee on 
business licenses for those businesses located within the Service Area. 

• $3,000.00:  Is the average annual amount the Police Department is being reimbursed for 
Police Services within the Service Area. The proposed new flat fee is anticipated to be greater 
than this amount. 

• $7,000:  Is the average annual amount that Public Works is being reimbursed for Public 
Works services within the Service Area. The proposed new agreement includes increased 
rates for providing Public Works services which will result in a small annual increase. This will 
result in a positive fiscal impact, but the exact amount is dependent on the services provided 
in any given year. 

ALTERNATIVES

Subject to alternative direction given by Council, Staff presents the following alternatives:

1.  Council may instruct staff to proceed with the Amended Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
between Clearfield City and MIDA, as proposed.  

2.  Council may instruct staff to proceed with amending Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between 
Clearfield City and MIDA, subject to specifically articulated edits.

a. The Tru Hotel has requested that the disproportionate fee they paid in 2023 be refunded to 
them.  If the Council feels this request should be granted, including it in this Agreement would be 
appropriate (e.g. a provision to refund the disproportionate fee collected in 2023 from 
businesses located in MIDA Falcon Hill boundaries).

3. Council may instruct staff not to amend the current Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between 
Clearfield City and MIDA.
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4. Council may provide staff with alternative direction.
 

SCHEDULE / TIME CONSTRAINTS

Although the city has worked with MIDA and they are initially supportive of the proposed changes to 
the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, this proposed draft agreement is initiated by the city, so 
there is no legally required deadline to make any such changes. However, because the annual 
business licensing fees, including the payment of the disproportionate business licensing fee are due 
July 1, 2024, if the city is supportive of this general concept in the change of billing, it would be in the 
best interest of those businesses located in the MIDA Service Area to make these changes prior to 
the billing and collection of the disproportionate business licensing fee. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

• Draft New Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Clearfield City and MIDA
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2024 AGREEMENT
between 

CLEARFIELD CITY
and

MILITARY INSTALLATION DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(Revised May __, 2024)

This 2024 lnterlocal Cooperation Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as 
of MayJuly __1, 202416 by and between CLEARFIELD CITY ("Clearfield"), a municipal 
corporation of the State of Utah, and the MILITARY INSTALLATION DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY (" MIDA"), an independent, nonprofit, separate body corporate and politic of 
the State of Utah. Clearfield and MIDA are sometimes referred to collectively as the 
"Parties," and either may be referred to individually as a "Party."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 1, Title 63H Utah Code Annotated 1953, as 
amended ("MIDA Act"), MIDA created the Falcon Hill Project Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the MIDA Act, MIDA exercises " exclusive police power 
within a project area" but may "enter into an agreement with a political subdivision of the 
state under which the political subdivision provides one or more municipal services within 
a project area;" and

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into an three-year Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement in 2016 and a revised Interlocal Cooperation Agreement in 2020 to provide such 
services; and

WHEREAS, that expires on June 30, 2016 and  the Parties are interested in continuing 
the relationship by entering into this Agreement that will rescind and replace all existing 
Interlocal Agreements between the Parties; and  

WHEREAS, MIDA has jurisdiction over a road that enters into Hill Air Force Base 
at the Clearfield exit from I-15 and certain property in the vicinity of the road, as more 
particularly shown in Exhibit A, attached and incorporated herein ("Service Area") and 
which may be amended, as provided herein;

WHEREAS, Clearfield is willing to provide certain municipal services to MIDA in 
the Service Area on an as needed basis at the rates shown in Exhibit B, attached and 
incorporated herein ("Municipal Services") which may be amended, as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and 
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agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual benefits to the Parties to be derived, and for other 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties acknowledge, it is 
hereby agreed as follows:

1. Municipal Services. Clearfield will provide the following Municipal Services:

A. Police Service. Clearfield will provide basic public safety patrol services and respond 
to all public safety related calls for service within the Service Area.

i. Cost of Police Service. In exchange for those services described above, 
MIDA will pay Clearfield an annual flat fee due on or before June 1st of 
each year. 

FLAT FEE IS TBD. THE CITY STILL NEEDS TO NEGOTATE 
THIS NUMBER WITH MIDA. IT WILL BE KNOWN PRIOR TO 
COUNCIL BEING ASKED TO CONSIDER THE CONTRACT. 

i. Flat Fee Adjustments.
ii.  Clearfield may update the above formula used to create the flat fee or the 

flat fee itself after notifying MIDA 60 days prior to making any change 
that results in an increase in the total cost. 

B. Business Licensing. Businesses located within the Service Area shall be required to 
comply with all Clearfield business licensing requirements, except for any 
disproportionate business licensing fee included in Clearfield’s Consolidated Fee 
Schedule. This exception is based on Clearfield receiving an annual flat fee to be 
paid by MIDA to Clearfield for police services within the Service Area (see above).

C. Municipal Services Listed on Exhibit B. MIDA agrees to pay Clearfield for those 
Municipal Services listed on Exhibit B.

i. Costs. MIDA shall pay Clearfield at the rate indicated on or referenced to 
within Exhibit B.

ii. Cost Adjustments. Clearfield may update the pricing from time to time for 
those Municipal Services listed on Exhibit B by either:

 
Clearfield will provide the Municipal Services to the Service Area when requested by 
MIDA or for public safety services, when dispatched to an incident in the Service Area.
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Clearfield may update the pricing for services prior to each fiscal year by providing MIDA 
with an updated Exhibit B by February l of each year that will be effective on the following 
July l for that fiscal year. The new Exhibit B will be attached to this Agreement.

i.
a. Notifying MIDA of a Public Hearing that includes a proposed increase 

to one or more of the prices within Exhibit B, or

b. Notifying MIDA 60 days prior to any proposed increase to one or 
more of the prices within Exhibit B.

 
In Exhibit B under "Other Services" for building plan review, 
building permits and inspections, demolition permits, excavation 
permits, and business licensing MIDA shall receive the initial 
applications and charge a fee sufficient to include Clearfield's fee. 
MIDA shall submit the application and Clearfield's fee to Clearfield. 
If the application meets the requirements Clearfield shall issue the 
license or permit.

For a business license, Clearfield will issue the business license certificate stamped 
with MIDA's stamp.

Business license renewals shall be handled directly between the business and 
Clearfield, without any additional review, processing, or fees from MIDA.

For land use permits, Clearfield shall deal directly with the applicant during the 
execution of the applicant's project. If Clearfield incurs any third-party costs (e.g. 
specialized plan review or inspections), Clearfield shall invoice the applicant directly 
for reimbursement of those costs without any markup or processing by MIDA.

1.2. Invoicing. Clearfield will invoice MIDA once a month for any services provided. 
MIDA shall pay the invoice within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. Late payments 
shall incur an interest rate of l0% per annum.

2.3. Courts. Any citations issued or other criminal actions taken by the Clearfield police 
department shall be processed in the same manner and through the same courts as if 
the incident occurred in Clearfield. Clearfield shall be entitled to retain any fines or 
other penalties assessed and MIDA shall not be invoiced for court or prosecution 
services.

3.4. Term. This Agreement shall run for five years beginning on the date of 
executionJuly l, 2016 and shall automatically renew for two additional five-year 
terms unless earlier terminated by either Party. Either Party may terminate this 
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Agreement by providing 90 days' written notice to the other Party.

4.5. Service Area Change. If MIDA assumes responsibility for a larger area, MIDA may 
request to shall update the Service Area Exhibit A and provide written notice to 
Clearfield with a new Exhibit A map which shall be attached to this Agreement. The 
Parties acknowledge that a change in the Service Area may result in the need for 
either party to terminate, amend, or renegotiate the terms of this Agreement.

5.6. Notices. All notices or other communications to be given pursuant to this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effective upon personal delivery to 
the other Party; upon being sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage 
prepaid; or, by email with a reply that it has been received. The notice shall be sent to:

To Clearfield: With a Copy to:

Clearfield City Corporation Clearfield City Attorney’s Office
Attn: City Manager Attn: City Attorney
55 S. State St., Suite 307 55 S. State St. 
Clearfield, UT, 84105 Clearfield, UT 84015

To MIDA: With a Copy to:

Michael Wagstaff Paul Morris
Falcon Hill Project Area Manager Executive Director & General Counsel 
Farmington, UT 84025 450 Simmions Way, Unit 400
micaeldalewagstaff@gmail.com Kaysville, UT 84037

paultmorris@outlook.com
Either Party may change its mailing address or email address for the purposes of this 
Agreement by giving written notice to the other Party.

6.7. Liability and Indemnification. Clearfield shall, defend, indemnify and hold 
MIDA harmless, including each of MIDA's officers, directors, managers, 
employees, agents, representatives, heirs, and assigns from any and all claims, 
demands, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses, rights, attorneys' fees, lawsuits 
and actions, of whatever kind or nature ("Liability"), resulting from Clearfield's 
providing of Municipal Services under this Agreement, except to the extent the 
negligence or willful acts of MIDA, its officers, directors, managers, employees, 
agents, representatives, heirs, or assigns, either cause or contribute to the 
Liability.

7.8. Governmental Immunity. Both Parties acknowledge they are local 
Governmental Entities under the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah (the 
"Act") and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed so as to waive any 

mailto:micaeldalewagstaff@gmail.com
mailto:paultmorris@outlook.com
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immunity, as it relates to third parties, enjoyed or bestowed upon either Clearfield 
or MIDA.

8.9. Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified, or altered 
only by an instrument in writing and signed by both Parties.

9.10. Assignment. Neither Party may assign this Agreement without the written 
consent of the other Party.

10.11. Disputes. Any disagreement, dispute or claim arising out of or relating to this 
Agreement which cannot be settled by the Parties shall first be attempted to be 
settled through mediation before any Party may file an action in court.

11.12. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts by Clearfield 
and MIDA. 

12.13. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Utah.

13.14. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement shall rescind, revoke, and replace any prior 
Interlocal Cooperative Agreements and those revised prior Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreements. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between 
the Parties, with respect to the subject matter, and no statements, promises, or 
inducements made by either Party or agents for either Party that are not contained 
in this written Agreement shall be binding or valid; and this Agreement may not 
be enlarged, modified, or altered except in writing and signed by the Parties. 

14.15. Severability. If any portion of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or 
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid 
and enforceable.  If a court finds that any provision of this Agreement is invalid 
or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision, it would become valid and 
enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and 
enforced as so limited.

15.16. Agreement Administration. The Clearfield City Manager and the MIDA 
Executive Director have the authority to administer this Agreement and provide 
the updated Exhibits and notices.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have subscribed their names and seals the day 
and year first above written.

CLEARFIELD CITY MILITARY INSTALLATION 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHROITY 

_____________________________ _____________________________
Mark Shepherd, Michael Wagstaff, 
Clearfield City Mayor Falcon Hill Project Area Manager

ATTEST: ATTEST:

_____________________________ _____________________________
Nancy R. Dean, City Recorder MIDA Staff

Approved and reviewed to Approved and reviewed to
proper form and compliance with proper form and compliance with
applicable law:   applicable law: 

_____________________________ _____________________________
City Attorney MIDA General Counsel 
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Exhibit A
Service Area
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INSERT MAP

Exhibit B
Municipal Services
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PUBLIC WORKS LABOR:
Engineering Billed amount plus 5%
Hourly Rate $45.00/man hour
Overtime Rate and After Hours $60.00/man hour

STREETS
Street Maintenance

PUBLIC WORKS
MUNCIPAL SERVICES BILLING RATE

PUBLIC WORKS LABOR
Contracted Services Billed amount plus 10%
Administrative Rate
          Hourly Rate $120.00/hr.
Operator Rate
          Hourly Rate $60.00/hr.
          OT Rate and After Hours $75.00/hr.

STREETS
Street Maintenance
          Pothole Repair Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials 
          Seal Coating Billed amount plus 10%
          Concreate Repair Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials 
Street Striping and Markings Billed amount plus 10%
Street Sign Management Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials
Snow Removal
          Without De-icing $248.25/hr. (includes labor, equipment, and materials)
          With De-icing $293.25/hr. (includes labor, equipment, and materials)

CULINARY WATER
Setting and Reading Meters Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials
Routine Water Samples Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Lab Cost
Flushing Lines and Hydrants Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable)
Repairing Water Leaks Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials
Responding to Pressure/Quality 
Concerns

Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable)

SANITARY SEWER
Sewer Backups Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable)
Sewer Cleaning/CCTV Billed amount plus 10%
Repair and Maintenance Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials
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STORM DRAIN
Cleaning/CCTV Billed amount plus 10%
Management Programs Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable)
Repair and Maintenance Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials

PUBLIC WORKS
MUNCIPAL SERVICES BILLING RATE

MISCELLANOUS PUBLIC 
WORKS SERVICES
Blue Stakes Marking Hourly Rate (OT/After Hours if applicable) + Materials
Emergency/After Hours Callouts Overtime/After Hours Rate + Materials
EQUIPMENT
Ten-Wheeler Dump Truck $105.00 hr.
Bobtail Dump Truck $90.00 hr.
Backhoe $99.00 hr.
Frontend Loader $110.00 hr.
Street Roller $143.00 hr.
Air Compressor $55.00 hr.
Utility Pumps $65.00 hr. 
Concrete Saw $125.00 hr.
Tack (oil) Machine $85.00 hr.
Bucket Truck $75.00 hr. 
Pickup Truck $40.00 hr.
Rental Equipment Hourly Rental Rate, plus 10%

OTHER MISCELLANOUS 
MUNCIPAL SERVICES BILLING RATE

BUILDING PLANS
          Plan Review Amount in Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule
PERMITS          
          Permits/Inspections Amount in Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule
          Demolition Amount in Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule
          Excavation Amount in Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule
LICENSING
          Business Amount in Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule 

(See terms of Agreement for exceptions) 

ADDITIONAL MUNICPAL SERVICES 
NOT CONTAINED WITHIN EXHIBIT B

Any Municipal Service requested by MIDA to be performed by Clearfield that is not specially 
included in Exhibit B shall be at the rate indicated in the Clearfield City Consolidated Fee 
Schedule. If the cost to perform the MIDA requested Municipal Service is not listed in the 
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Clearfield City Consolidated Fee Schedule, MIDA and Clearfield may agree in writing to 
specific terms for the performance of the requested Municipal Service. 



TO: Mayor Shepherd and City Council Members

FROM: Eric Howes, Community Services Director

MEETING DATE: April 30, 2024

SUBJECT: I-15 Interchanges Landscaping Bid

RECOMMENDED ACTION

After review and discussion of the bid information, provide staff with direction regarding a potential 
award of bid.

DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND

Two years ago, the city bonded for $2M to design and install new landscaping for the I-15 
interchanges in Clearfield at 650 North and 700 South.  Since that time, staff has been working with 
JUB Engineering to develop a design for these areas.  This project was recently put out for bid and six 
contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting.  Bids were opened on April 17th and only one 
bid was received.  Star Landscape & Engineering was the only bidder and their base bid was 
$2,267,048.  The base bid includes only the landscape installation at the 700 South interchange.

The 650 North Landscaping (Additive Alternate 1) portion of the project was separated from the 
base bid and the price for this portion represents an additional $243,746.  There are also 3 additional 
additive alternates for this bid including:
· Add Alt 2: Replacing metal edging with custom welded edging                                $6,675
· Add Alt 3: Replacing metal edging with concrete curbing                                           $55,542
· Add Alt 4:  Using a binding agent on the rock mulch material                                    $8,208

The cost of the design for the project is $87,000 which has come from the $2M budget for the 
project leaving $1,913,000 remaining for the project. We are also requesting minimal bid 
preparation and quality control assistance from JUB Engineering during the construction phase with 
a not to exceed amount of $20,000 for quality control and $7,000 for any bid assistance that may be 
needed.  The total amount of design, bid assistance, and quality control will not exceed 
$114,000.  This additional assistance would leave $1,886,000 for the construction of the project. 

Cost of:                                                                               Additional Funding Needed
Base Bid              $2,267,048                                                        $381,048
Add Alt. 1            $243,746                                                            $624,794
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Add Alt. 2            $6,675
Add Alt. 3            $55,542
Add Alt 4.            $8,208

These calculations also do not include anything for contingency.  Generally, a 15-20% contingency 
would be recommended on a project of this scale.

Based on the bid received and the available budget, the city has several options to consider:
1. Review the bid documents and work with the bidder to reduce the scope of work to realize cost 
savings needed to bring the project in line with the budget.  In reality, modifying the project enough 
to reduce the costs by at least $381,048 would significantly change final product.
2. Allocate other funding to the project to cover these additional costs.
3. A combination of option 1 and option 2.
4. The project could be rebid in an attempt to obtain attract additional bidders to see if pricing more 
in line with the available budget could be obtained.
5. Options 1 and 4 could be combined to reduce the scope of the project and rebid.

CORRESPONDING POLICY PRIORITIES

• Improving Clearfield's Image, Livability, and Economy

Landscaping the main entrances to Clearfield from I-15 would significantly enhance the image of the 
city.

HEDGEHOG SCORE

FISCAL IMPACT

up to $2,574,544

ALTERNATIVES

1. Review the bid documents and work with the bidder to reduce the scope of work to realize 
cost savings needed to bring the project in line with the budget.  In reality, modifying the 
project enough to reduce the costs by at least $381,048 would significantly change final 
product.

2. Allocate other funding to the project to cover these additional costs.
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3. A combination of option 1 and option 2.

4. The project could be rebid in an attempt to obtain attract additional bidders to see if pricing 
more in line with the available budget could be obtained.

5. Options 1 and 4 could be combined to reduce the scope of the project and rebid.

SCHEDULE / TIME CONSTRAINTS

We are now entering the construction season for the work included in the scope of the project. Any 
delays to the project increase the possibility of the work not being completed in 2024.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

• NA



TO: Mayor Shepherd and City Council Members

FROM: Brad McIlrath, Senior Planner 

MEETING DATE: Tuesday, April 30th, 2024

SUBJECT: Discussion on Public Outreach for the General Plan Update 

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Council review and discuss public outreach options for the 
Clearfield City General Plan update and provide staff direction to move forward.

BACKGROUND

The Clearfield City General Plan update commenced in 2020 with a grant from the Wasatch Front 
Regional Council (WFRC) and the selection of VODA Landscape + Planning as the project consultant. 
At the time, an extensive community engagement component was not anticipated. The City has 
undergone several planning-related efforts over the last 5+ years that provide insights related to the 
General Plan and there was an awareness by the City Council of potential “planning fatigue” in the 
community. As such, engagement focused primarily on work sessions with the Planning Commission. 
The contract with VODA was terminated in 2022 after failure to meet the City’s needs with the plan 
update. Following the termination of the contract with VODA, WFRC offered to fund a new consultant 
to finish the General Plan update. After working with WFRC to secure the funding, the City was 
permitted to self-select a consultant to complete the plan update. Having had success with the 
Downtown Clearfield Form-Based Code, FFKR Architects (FFKR) was selected to complete the General 
Plan update. In June 2023, a contract was executed between WFRC and FFKR to commence and 
complete the Clearfield City General Plan update. As the City and FFKR worked to better define the 
project outcomes and scope, opportunities for public outreach were integrated into the update 
process.  

The scope of work for the plan update with FFKR includes a community survey to identify and confirm 
key themes and community priorities for the plan update. The Community Visioning Survey was 
conducted from July 2023 to September 2023. The survey results were presented to the Planning 
Commission and City Council in separate meetings later that fall. The survey results have continued to 
be available for review under the Planning page on the Clearfield City website. Since the completion 
and analysis of the survey results, FFKR and Planning Staff have worked to develop a community 
context and profile. Recently, the FFKR and Planning Staff team have begun work on an updated draft 
plan. Once the draft is to a 75% completion level, the scope of work calls for community engagement 
via an online town hall or alternative if identified by the team to communicate the overall framework 
of the draft plan and gather feedback and input. Engagement with the Planning Commission and 
possible neighborhood level outreach is also identified. 
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Recently, there have been thoughts about utilizing the General Plan update process as an opportunity 
to help communicate more details of the City’s trajectory related to growth, development, and other 
decisions. How to best approach this effort for engagement with the community is the focus of this 
work session discussion item. This discussion about the General Plan public outreach is based on staff’s 
recognition of City Council’s expressed desires to tell the City’s story about redevelopment efforts and 
help the community understand how the General Plan is building from current and previous efforts to 
keep Clearfield successful and a great place to live. This discussion is also informed by observations 
made during the public outreach of the Clearfield Station Area Plan update and the Community 
Visioning Survey. Staff has met with Mayor Shepherd and on a separate day with Councilmembers 
Peterson and Ratchford to gauge preliminary interest in alternative options to the planned outreach 
approach outlined in the scope of work. These options translate into increasing the opportunities and 
expanding the methods for engaging with the community. As part of this discussion with the Mayor 
and the entire City Council, Staff and FFKR will review the options and seek direction on how to 
proceed forward with the next phase of public outreach.  

CORRESPONDING POLICY PRIORTIES

• Providing Quality Municipal Services

Seeking the Mayor and City Council’s input on public outreach for the General Plan is in an 
effort to do the best job that can be done to engage the community. Staff recognizes, that the 
greater outreach and engagement that is achieved, the better the city will be prepared to 
provide quality municipal services. Providing the right level and quality of public engagement 
is a priority of both Planning Staff and the FFKR team.  

• Improving Clearfield’s Image, Livability, and Economy

Concluding the General Plan update with a plan that is the community’s plan will aid in 
improving the image, livability, and economy of the City. Engagement that is appropriate to 
the community’s needs, various lifestyles, family types, etc. will help the plan reflect the 
community’s voice and provide a framework of support, investment, and commitment. The 
General Plan is an opportunity to merge the City’s efforts and the community’s values into a 
shared vision for the future of Clearfield.

• Maintaining a Highly Motivated and Well-Trained Workforce

Planning Staff are highly motivated to complete the General Plan update in the best way 
possible and in a way that best represents the community’s needs and vision. As such, Staff 
welcomes any changes that the Mayor and City Council see will best accomplish this effort. No 
matter the direction provided by the Mayor and City Council, Planning Staff will be highly 
motivated to complete this update in a timely and effective manner. The Mayor and City 
Council have and continue to provide the support and resources for Staff to succeed in 
planning efforts for the betterment of the community.
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FISCAL IMPACT

If the Mayor and City Council decide to conduct more comprehensive community engagement, there 
will be a cost increase that would need to budgeted for above what WFRC has provided. A more robust 
effort could be included in the FY25 budget or accounted for with FY24 and FY25 funds for contracted 
services. 

ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS

1. Maintain public engagement as outlined in the scope of work. (No cost increase)

2. Increase the public engagement with a robust outreach effort outlined by FFKR and Planning 
Staff, based on discussions with the Mayor and City Council. 

3. Increase the public engagement with a streamlined version of the robust outreach effort 
mentioned above.

4. The Mayor and City Council may provide another alternative. 

SCHEDULE/TIME CONSTRAINTS

The General Plan update with FFKR had an original proposed schedule that would conclude in March 
or April 2024. Due to additional analysis and research with the community survey, the timeline has 
been extended by a few months. It is now anticipated to conclude the plan update in the Fall of 2024 
or Winter of 2025, depending on the scope and scale of the preferred outreach approach. With 
minimal engagement the plan could be completed and ready for adoption as soon as late summer or 
early fall 2024. 

LIST OF ATTACHEMENTS

• FFKR Architects Scope of Work



 

 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

• Update Clearfield City’s General Plan 
• Transform the in-process 2022 Draft Plan to be more representative of Clearfield City’s 

context and vision in an easy to read, understandable format.  
• Structure and calibrate the plan to reflect a clear understanding of the community, its 

evolution, and its framework for the future. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
We outline the following streamlined process to help achieve the project goals efficiently and 
effectively: 
 
Task One: Project Launch 

Review Draft Content & Establish Updated Plan Structure & Layout 
 
Task Two: Focus Session #1 

Identify and Confirm Key Themes and Community Priorities 
 
Task Three: Community Context & Profile (to begin concurrent with Task One) 

Getting to know Clearfield - Research and Analysis to develop a comprehensive understanding of 
Clearfield City  

 
Task Four: Updated Draft Plan 

Develop an updated Draft Plan that captures community priorities and identifies Clearfield’s policies 
and plan of action 

 
Task Five: Focus Session #2 

Communicate and Solicit Input on the Draft Plan Content & Framework  
 
Task Six: Final Plan & Adoption 

Develop Final Plan for Planning Commission & City Council Review and Adoption Process 
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Task One: Project Launch 
Review Draft Content & Establish Updated Plan Structure & Layout 

• Review the in-process 2022 Draft Plan and identify components to incorporate into the 
updated General Plan 

• Develop an outline structure for the updated General Plan  
• Build an annotated outline with relevant existing information and content from the in-

process 2022 Draft Plan reorganized into the new plan structure, as applicable. 
• Establish the Plan Structure and Formatted Layout 
• Project Team/City Staff Meeting #1:  

o Review and confirm the Plan Structure and Formatted Layout;  
o Identify other plans/information to reference that are not already summarized in the 

in-process 2022 Draft Plan 
o Identify gaps and confirm extent of additional content to incorporate into the 

updated General Plan  
 
Task Two: Focus Session #1 
Identify and Confirm Key Themes and Community Priorities 
Work with City Staff, Stakeholders, the Planning Commission, and the Community to confirm key 
themes and priorities for Clearfield City. 

• Part One: Engage the Community via online survey methods 
o FFKR to develop online survey series 
o Clearfield City to lead messaging, noticing, and communication 

• Part Two: Engage the Planning Commission  
o Planning Commission Meeting #1:  

 Review results and key themes from survey series;  
 Identify any additional key themes and priorities;  
 Evaluate and rank options 

o Optional Stakeholder/Project Ambassador Focus Group*:  
 Repeat process taken with the Planning Commission 
 *Clearfield to organize/lead/conduct 

• Part Three: Refine and Apply to the Plan 
o Project Team/City Staff Meeting #2: 

 Assess Community, Planning Commission, and Stakeholder input;  
 Identify and prioritize components to integrate into the Draft Plan Update  

 
Task Three: Community Context & Profile (to begin concurrent with Task One) 
Getting to know Clearfield - Research and Analysis to develop a comprehensive 
understanding of Clearfield City  

• Identify additional data and details helpful to know for planning the future of Clearfield  
• Merge new data with relevant data and content from in-process 2022 Draft Plan 
• Develop Draft Community Profile Report (to be an Appendix of the main General Plan 

document and/or separate report document, allowing for periodic updates by the City) 
• Key Statistics and Findings to be integrated into the updated General Plan structure 
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Task Four: Updated Draft Plan 
Develop an updated Draft Plan that captures community priorities and identifies Clearfield’s 
policies and plan of action 

• Develop first draft of the updated General Plan [50% Draft] 
o Mapping:  

 Areas of Stability & Areas of Change – communicate where change is 
expected  

 Update and calibrate the Future Land Use Map and categories as needed 
o Restructure Moderate Income Housing Plan to reflect the structure and format of the 

updated General Plan. MIH Plan to remain a separate document for ease of updating 
as needed in the future 

o Draft content and policies for all plan chapters 
• Project Team/City Staff Meeting #3:  

o Work Session to develop, review, and refine Draft Plan content 
o Confirm community outreach methods and materials for Focus Session #2  

• Update Draft Plan for Focus Session #2 process [75% Draft] 
 
Task Five: Focus Session #2 
Communicate and Solicit Input on the Draft Plan Content & Framework  
Work with City Staff, Stakeholders, the Planning Commission, and the Community to communicate 
the overall vision, policies, and implementation framework of the Draft Plan and gather feedback 
and input.  

• Part One: Engage the Community via an online Town Hall (or alternative method, if 
identified in Project Team/City Staff Meeting #3) 

o FFKR to develop structure and content for online Town Hall (or alternative method, if 
applicable) 

o Clearfield City to lead messaging, noticing, and communication 
• Part Two: Engage the Planning Commission  

o Planning Commission Meeting #2:  
 Review and evaluate feedback and ideas from the Community Engagement 

process  
 Identify any additional policies, action items, or other draft plan content  

o Project Ambassadors – Neighborhood Level Outreach* 
 *Clearfield to identify Project Ambassadors and facilitate the Neighborhood 

Level Outreach process 
 FFKR to provide materials for Neighborhood Level Outreach as needed 

• Part Three: Refine and Apply to the Plan 
o Project Team/City Staff Meeting #4:  

 Assess Community, Planning Commission, and Neighborhood Level input;  
 Identify and prioritize components to integrate into the Final Plan [90% 

Draft]  
  

Brad McIlrath, Senior Planner
Highlight

Brad McIlrath, Senior Planner
Highlight
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Task Six: Final Plan & Adoption 
Develop Final Plan for Planning Commission & City Council Review and Adoption Process 
 

• Merge feedback, comments, and edits into the Final Draft Plan for Planning Commission and 
City Council work session(s) [90% Draft] 

o Planning Commission Meeting #3:  
 Work Session to review Final Draft Plan* 

o Summarize feedback and comments from the Planning Commission  
o City Council Meeting #1:  

 Work Session to review Final Draft Plan* 
o Summarize feedback and comments from the City Council 
o *Optional Work Session Format:  

 Joint Planning Commission and City Council small group work session series 
(one-hour sessions with no more than 2 commissioners and 2 council 
members present at each) 

 Summarize feedback and comments from the joint work session series 
• Project Team/City Staff Meeting #5:  

o Review and evaluate Planning Commission and City Council work session feedback 
and comments.  

o Identify final edits to integrate into the Final Plan for the public hearing and adoption 
process. 

• Develop the Final General Plan  
• Planning Commission Meeting #4:  

o Public Hearing on the updated General Plan  
• City Council Meeting #2:  

o Public Hearing on the updated General Plan  
o Resolution to Adopt General Plan (at this meeting or the following council meeting) 

• Final edits, as needed, to the General Plan based on the Public Hearing and Adoption motion 
 
MEETINGS 

• Five (5) Project Team/City Staff Meetings  
• Four (4) Planning Commission Meetings 
• Two (2) City Council Meetings 

 
PLAN VERSIONS 

• 50% Draft 
• 75% Draft 
• 90% Draft 
• Final Plan  
• One final revision to content and formatting, if applicable 

 
FINAL DELIVERABLES 

• Final Plan – InDesign Package (Plan Document, Images/Links, Document Fonts) 
• Maps/Data – ArcGIS shapefiles and/or map layer packages as applicable 
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
 
Principal-in-Charge – Abram Nielsen 
Abram will serve as Principal-in-Charge of the project and will have primary responsibility for the 
overall content and quality of the services performed by FFKR. 
 
Project Manager – Susan Petheram 
Susie will serve as the Project Manager for the project and will be responsible for leading the 
planning and research efforts associated with the work.  Her responsibilities will include the 
coordination of FFKR’s in-house planning team as well as regular communication and coordination 
with City Staff. 
 
 
SCHEDULE 
 
FFKR is prepared to begin services immediately. Completion of services is estimated to be 11 
months from notice to proceed depending on the community outreach process and the efficiency of 
the review and final plan approval process by Clearfield City. FFKR is open to changes in the 
schedule and will work to meet reasonable proposed deadlines. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR
TASK ONE Project Launch: Review Draft Content And Establish 

Updated Plan Structure And Layout
TASK TWO Focus Session #1: Identify And Confirm Key Themes And 

Community Priorities
TASK THREE Community Context And Profile: Getting To Know 

Clearfield - Research And Analysis
TASK FOUR Updated Draft Plan: Develop An Updated Draft Plan That 

Captures Community Priorities
TASK FIVE Focus Session #2: Communicate And Solicit Input On The 

Draft Plan Content & Framework
TASK SIX Final Plan & Adoption: Develop Final Plan For Planning 

Commission & City Council Review Process

Proposed Community Outreach Opportunities

CLEARFIELD GENERAL PLAN UPDATE: PROPOSED SCHEDULE
2023 2024
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FEES AND EXPENSES 
Basic services: 
 
Compensation to FFKR for the planning services described herein shall be for a lump sum fee of 
$50,000. 
 
Estimated Fee Breakdown by Phase/Task: 
Task One: Project Launch       $5,600 
Task Two: Focus Session #1      $6,350 
Task Three: Community Context & Profile   $7,000 
Task Four: Updated Draft Plan      $10,600 
Task Five: Focus Session #2      $6,350 
Task Six: Final Plan & Adoption     $12,600 
Materials & Supplies        $1,500 
 
Total Fee:           $50,000 
 
Additional Services Not Included in Fee: 
 
Services in addition to those described above are to be compensated for on a Time and Materials 
basis per FFKR’s current published rate schedule. Additional services will include (but are not limited 
to) major revisions and/or expansion of the scope of services. Whenever practical, changes, 
additions, or modifications to the scope of services shall be authorized by written change request; 
however, the absence of such a written change order shall not act as a bar to payment of fees due 
FFKR, provided the change was in fact approved and ordered by the Client. 
 
PAYMENT TERMS 
 
1. This is a lump sum contract and will generally be billed monthly, as a percentage completed for 

each phase of the work.  
2. Invoices will typically be mailed from FFKR by the 15th of each month.   
3. Final invoice to be paid upon production of final deliverables. Any previous outstanding invoices 

must be paid prior to release of the final deliverables unless otherwise negotiated.  



TO: Mayor Shepherd and City Council Members

FROM: Adam Favero, Public Works Director

MEETING DATE: April 30, 2024

SUBJECT: 975 South and 1480 West Utilities and Street Reconstruction Project_#226 

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Discussion on awarding the bid of the 975 South and 1480 West Utilities and Street Reconstruction 
Project to PJF Corporation and B.E. Excavation for the bid amount of $1,602,356.90 with a 
contingency, engineering, and additive alternative cost of $350,471.40 for a total price of 
$1,952,828.30.

DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND

The scope of the project includes replacing an old 6” culinary water Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with a 
new 8” Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) pipe. The waterline replacement will include all fire hydrants, valves, 
and needed service lines. There has been an increase to the contingency budget due to the fact that 
it is unknown if a few water services lines will need to be replaced. However, if the services are all 
copper piping there will be no need for replacement because copper pipe typically has a long life 
span. The sewer main line will be replaced with a new 8” PVC pipe including new manholes. There 
has been an increase to the contingency budget to allow staff to replace existing sewer laterals if 
there is a need. The laterals will be evaluated by the project team once they are exposed in the field.

The storm drain main lines will be replaced and additional line will be installed to eliminate the need 
for an existing 18” line running through private property. Additional catch basins will be added to 
provide more adequate drainage without the need for the existing waterways. Damaged curb and 
gutter will be removed and replaced. Once the utilities are replaced the street cross section will be 
reconstructed and paved, providing something the folks at Radiator Springs would be proud of.   

The project team will communicate with the residents in the area throughout the project. City staff, 
Jones Engineering, and B.E. Excavation all value good communication and understand its value to a 
successful project.

Project Area:
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CORRESPONDING POLICY PRIORITIES

• Improving Clearfield's Image, Livability, and Economy

• Providing Quality Municipal Services

This project is part of the city’s capital facilities plans and will provide quality infrastructure to meet 
current and future demands on the city’s utilities and street network.

HEDGEHOG SCORE

20

FISCAL IMPACT

Water_ 515110-673001 $   817,000.00 Budgeted 
Sewer_525210-673001 $   716,000.00 Budgeted 
Storm_ 535310-673001 $   426,000.00 Budgeted
Streets_454410-637001 $   693,700.00 Budgeted
Total Budgeted Amount $2,652,700.00 
Total Contracted Amount $1,952,828.30 
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SCHEDULE / TIME CONSTRAINTS

The only time constraint on this project is the need to pave the new street cross section before 
temperature decline in the fall of 2024. The project is anticipated to begin the end of May and 
continue until completion with an estimated completion date of November 1, 2024. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

• Bid Tabulation Summary and Bid Tabulation
• Project Drawings



Bidder

PJF Corp/BE Excavating

3XL Construction

Strong Excavation

Skyview Excavation

Bid Tabulation Summary
975 South & 1480 West Reconstruction 

Bid Opening: April 2, 2024

Total Bid

1,602,356.90$                              

1,833,962.75$                              

1,966,348.70$                              

2,295,064.00$                              
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Item M&P Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

1 MP001Mobilization 1 ls 150,000.00$    150,000.00$    10,000.00$      10,000.00$      56,030.00$      56,030.00$      36,577.69$      36,577.69$      85,000.00$      85,000.00$    

2 MP002UPDES Storm Water Compliance 1 ls 35,000.00$      35,000.00$      7,500.00$         7,500.00$         5,232.00$         5,232.00$         14,941.62$      14,941.62$      5,000.00$         5,000.00$      

3 MP005Traffic Control 1 ls 95,000.00$      95,000.00$      10,000.00$      10,000.00$      14,856.00$      14,856.00$      22,490.00$      22,490.00$      85,000.00$      85,000.00$    

4 MP601Saw Cut Concrete 225 lf 3.00$                 675.00$            1.30$                 292.50$            3.00$                 675.00$            3.00$                 675.00$            5.00$                 1,125.00$      

5 MP606Pulverize Asphalt 87,200 sf 0.75$                 65,400.00$      0.65$                 56,680.00$      0.35$                 30,520.00$      0.65$                 56,680.00$      1.00$                 87,200.00$    

6 MP603Remove Concrete Flatwork 3,850 sf 1.25$                 4,812.50$         0.95$                 3,657.50$         1.12$                 4,312.00$         1.25$                 4,812.50$         4.00$                 15,400.00$    

7 MP604Remove Curb and Gutter 1,100 lf 10.00$              11,000.00$      2.00$                 2,200.00$         3.30$                 3,630.00$         11.80$              12,980.00$      4.00$                 4,400.00$      

8 MP637aRemove Concrete Waterway 2,000 sf 1.50$                 3,000.00$         0.95$                 1,900.00$         1.56$                 3,120.00$         1.45$                 2,900.00$         8.00$                 16,000.00$    

9 MP610Soft Spot Repair 860 cy 30.00$              25,800.00$      38.00$              32,680.00$      54.00$              46,440.00$      76.69$              65,953.40$      65.00$              55,900.00$    

10 MP617Untreated Base Course (UTBC) 3,600 ton 35.00$              126,000.00$    19.75$              71,100.00$      20.10$              72,360.00$      35.14$              126,504.00$    30.00$              108,000.00$  

11 MP618Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 2,300 ton 105.00$            241,500.00$    88.00$              202,400.00$    95.00$              218,500.00$    98.00$              225,400.00$    105.00$            241,500.00$  

12 MP632New Concrete Curb and Gutter 600 lf 30.00$              18,000.00$      25.00$              15,000.00$      56.00$              33,600.00$      50.00$              30,000.00$      50.00$              30,000.00$    

13 MP633New Concrete 4” Flatwork 1,715 sf 7.50$                 12,862.50$      3.96$                 6,791.40$         10.00$              17,150.00$      10.00$              17,150.00$      12.00$              20,580.00$    

14 MP633New Concrete 6” Flatwork 235 sf 9.50$                 2,232.50$         6.75$                 1,586.25$         13.00$              3,055.00$         16.00$              3,760.00$         25.00$              5,875.00$      

15 MP634New Full Corner Ped Access Ramp 1,400 sf 20.00$              28,000.00$      8.50$                 11,900.00$      14.45$              20,230.00$      14.50$              20,300.00$      17.00$              23,800.00$    

16 MP634New Directional Ped Access Ramp 500 sf 20.00$              10,000.00$      8.00$                 4,000.00$         13.35$              6,675.00$         13.00$              6,500.00$         16.00$              8,000.00$      

17 MP634New Mid-Block Ped Access Ramp 32 sf 20.00$              640.00$            6.00$                 192.00$            21.00$              672.00$            45.00$              1,440.00$         75.00$              2,400.00$      

18 MP505Import Trench Backfill 9,225 ton 8.00$                 73,800.00$      19.25$              177,581.25$    19.00$              175,275.00$    29.74$              274,351.50$    26.00$              239,850.00$  

19 MP100Remove Sewer Pipe 585 lf 12.00$              7,020.00$         35.00$              20,475.00$      39.50$              23,107.50$      10.64$              6,224.40$         25.00$              14,625.00$    

20 MP101Remove Sewer Manhole 3 ea 1,500.00$         4,500.00$         1,100.00$         3,300.00$         2,116.00$         6,348.00$         1,372.69$         4,118.07$         1,200.00$         3,600.00$      

21 MP103Abandon Sewer Manhole 6 ea 1,500.00$         9,000.00$         550.00$            3,300.00$         975.00$            5,850.00$         1,321.00$         7,926.00$         1,200.00$         7,200.00$      

22 MP104Plug Sewer Pipe 8 ea 950.00$            7,600.00$         350.00$            2,800.00$         689.00$            5,512.00$         404.12$            3,232.96$         850.00$            6,800.00$      

23 MP105New 8” Sewer Pipe 1,993 lf 85.00$              169,405.00$    90.00$              179,370.00$    87.00$              173,391.00$    80.61$              160,655.73$    98.00$              195,314.00$  

24 MP107New Sewer Manhole 9 ea 9,000.00$         81,000.00$      5,900.00$         53,100.00$      5,905.00$         53,145.00$      7,253.58$         65,282.22$      7,500.00$         67,500.00$    

25 MP109Connection of New Sewer Manhole to Existing Pipe 5 ea 2,000.00$         10,000.00$      1,180.00$         5,900.00$         950.00$            4,750.00$         1,980.75$         9,903.75$         1,500.00$         7,500.00$      

26 MP110Connection of New Sewer Pipe to Existing Manhole 1 ea 7,500.00$         7,500.00$         1,180.00$         1,180.00$         925.00$            925.00$            1,474.25$         1,474.25$         1,800.00$         1,800.00$      

27 MP111Connection of Existing Sewer Lateral to New Pipe 48 ea 1,500.00$         72,000.00$      1,150.00$         55,200.00$      1,114.40$         53,491.20$      964.03$            46,273.44$      3,500.00$         168,000.00$  

28 MP113Sewer Bypass Pumping 3 days 10,000.00$      30,000.00$      4,000.00$         12,000.00$      13,100.00$      39,300.00$      3,720.00$         11,160.00$      5,000.00$         15,000.00$    

29 MP613Raise Manhole to grade with concrete collar 9 ea 1,750.00$         15,750.00$      1,450.00$         13,050.00$      1,750.00$         15,750.00$      1,013.75$         9,123.75$         1,500.00$         13,500.00$    

500,839.00$                               

Skyview Excavation and 
Grading

175,000.00$                               

General 

Roadway Improvements

Sanitary Sewer

860,030.00$                               

Subtotal Sanitary Sewer 413,775.00$                                  349,675.00$                                  381,569.70$                                  325,374.57$                                  

Subtotal Roadway Improvements 623,722.50$                                  587,960.90$                                  636,214.00$                                  849,406.40$                                  

Subtotal General 280,000.00$                                  27,500.00$                                    76,118.00$                                    74,009.31$                                    

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE PJF Corp/BE Excavating

BID TABULATION 
Clearfield City 975 South & 1480 West Reconstruction Project
Bid Opening: April 2, 2024 | 3:00 pm | Public Works Office

3XL Construction Strong Excavation
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Item M&P Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Skyview Excavation and 
Grading

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE PJF Corp/BE Excavating 3XL Construction Strong Excavation

30 MP200Remove Storm Drain Pipe 525 lf 65.00$              34,125.00$      10.00$              5,250.00$         50.91$              26,727.75$      7.52$                 3,948.00$         25.00$              13,125.00$    

31 MP201Remove Storm Drain Manhole 1 ea 2,500.00$         2,500.00$         350.00$            350.00$            1,250.00$         1,250.00$         1,314.30$         1,314.30$         1,000.00$         1,000.00$      

32 MP201Remove Storm Drain Combo Box 1 ea 1,500.00$         1,500.00$         350.00$            350.00$            1,500.00$         1,500.00$         1,314.30$         1,314.30$         1,200.00$         1,200.00$      

33 MP201Remove Storm Drain Inlet 1 ea 1,500.00$         1,500.00$         350.00$            350.00$            1,325.00$         1,325.00$         1,314.30$         1,314.30$         550.00$            550.00$          

34 MP201Remove Storm Drain Vault 3 ea 5,000.00$         15,000.00$      550.00$            1,650.00$         1,750.00$         5,250.00$         1,314.30$         3,942.90$         1,000.00$         3,000.00$      

35 MP204Plug Storm Drain Pipe 1 ea 750.00$            750.00$            550.00$            550.00$            825.00$            825.00$            1,218.08$         1,218.08$         800.00$            800.00$          

36 MP205New 15” Storm Drain Pipe 1,102 lf 95.00$              104,690.00$    68.00$              74,936.00$      81.10$              89,372.20$      72.73$              80,148.46$      85.00$              93,670.00$    
37 MP206New 18” Storm Drain Pipe 450 lf 96.00$              43,200.00$      72.00$              32,400.00$      85.76$              38,592.00$      80.19$              36,085.50$      105.00$            47,250.00$    
38 MP207New 21” Storm Drain Pipe 35 lf 97.00$              3,395.00$         75.00$              2,625.00$         87.76$              3,071.60$         108.17$            3,785.95$         210.00$            7,350.00$      
39 MP208New 4’ Dia Storm Drain Manhole 1 ea 6,500.00$         6,500.00$         4,350.00$         4,350.00$         4,314.00$         4,314.00$         4,516.20$         4,516.20$         4,800.00$         4,800.00$      

40 MP208New 5’ Dia Storm Drain Manhole 7 ea 7,500.00$         52,500.00$      4,950.00$         34,650.00$      4,702.00$         32,914.00$      5,188.99$         36,322.93$      6,800.00$         47,600.00$    

41 MP209New Storm Drain Combo Box 8 ea 5,500.00$         44,000.00$      5,420.00$         43,360.00$      6,497.00$         51,976.00$      7,294.41$         58,355.28$      7,000.00$         56,000.00$    

42 MP210New Storm Drain Inlet Box 7 ea 5,000.00$         35,000.00$      4,130.00$         28,910.00$      3,582.00$         25,074.00$      3,773.95$         26,417.65$      4,500.00$         31,500.00$    

43 MP213Connection of New Storm Drain Structure to Exist Pipe 3 ea 2,500.00$         7,500.00$         4,230.00$         12,690.00$      950.00$            2,850.00$         1,900.50$         5,701.50$         2,500.00$         7,500.00$      

44 MP613Raise Manhole to grade with concrete collar 8 ea 1,750.00$         14,000.00$      1,450.00$         11,600.00$      1,350.00$         10,800.00$      1,013.75$         8,110.00$         1,200.00$         9,600.00$      

45 MP303Abandon Water Valve 8 ea 1,500.00$         12,000.00$      150.00$            1,200.00$         375.00$            3,000.00$         1,072.43$         8,579.44$         550.00$            4,400.00$      

46 MP304Remove Fire Hydrant 6 ea 3,500.00$         21,000.00$      650.00$            3,900.00$         1,750.00$         10,500.00$      1,264.18$         7,585.08$         1,200.00$         7,200.00$      

47 MP307Relocate Fire Hydrant 1 ea 9,000.00$         9,000.00$         10,200.00$      10,200.00$      5,055.00$         5,055.00$         7,334.96$         7,334.96$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$      

48 MP310Plug Abandoned Water Line 9 ea 1,500.00$         13,500.00$      700.00$            6,300.00$         615.00$            5,535.00$         1,215.16$         10,936.44$      550.00$            4,950.00$      

49 MP311New Water Line 2,450 lf 55.00$              134,750.00$    82.00$              200,900.00$    91.01$              222,974.50$    80.50$              197,225.00$    78.00$              191,100.00$  

50 MP313Connection New 8” Line to Exist 8” Water Line 4 ea 4,500.00$         18,000.00$      3,200.00$         12,800.00$      2,742.00$         10,968.00$      3,843.77$         15,375.08$      2,100.00$         8,400.00$      

51 MP313Connection New 8” Line to Exist 6” Water Line 3 ea 3,500.00$         10,500.00$      3,300.00$         9,900.00$         2,661.00$         7,983.00$         3,010.73$         9,032.19$         1,800.00$         5,400.00$      

52 MP316Water Service Line Connection (to Main) 48 ea 750.00$            36,000.00$      975.00$            46,800.00$      1,367.00$         65,616.00$      1,694.64$         81,342.72$      2,500.00$         120,000.00$  

53 MP319New Water Valve 8 ea 4,500.00$         36,000.00$      3,100.00$         24,800.00$      4,135.00$         33,080.00$      3,580.14$         28,641.12$      3,200.00$         25,600.00$    

54 MP320New Fire Hydrant with Aux Valve 6 ea 12,000.00$      72,000.00$      9,200.00$         55,200.00$      9,168.00$         55,008.00$      10,950.93$      65,705.58$      8,800.00$         52,800.00$    

55 MP613Raise Valve to grade with concrete collar 14 ea 1,200.00$         16,800.00$      800.00$            11,200.00$      1,750.00$         24,500.00$      950.39$            13,305.46$      850.00$            11,900.00$    

Additive Alternates 
AA1MP315New Water Service Lateral 250 lf 50.00                 12,500.00         51.00                 12,750.00         49.00                 12,250.00         28.38                 7,095.00           82.00                 20,500.00      
AA2MP106New Sewer Service Lateral 250 lf 50.00                 12,500.00         61.00                 15,250.00         55.65                 13,912.50         34.71                 8,677.50           82.00                 20,500.00      

2,295,064.00$                       

Storm Drain 

Culinary Water

324,945.00$                               

434,250.00$                               Subtotal Culinary Water 379,550.00$                                  383,200.00$                                  444,219.50$                                  445,063.07$                                  

Subtotal Storm Drain 366,160.00$                                  254,021.00$                                  295,841.55$                                  272,495.35$                                  

1,966,348.70$                         TOTAL BASE BID 2,063,207.50$                         1,602,356.90$                         1,833,962.75$                         
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TO: Mayor Shepherd and City Council Members

FROM: Kenny England, Water Superintendent

MEETING DATE: April 30, 2024

SUBJECT: Discussion of the Annual Wastewater Report

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Discussion to review and approve the Annual Wastewater Management Report for Clearfield City. 

DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND

The State of Utah, Division of Water Quality requires each jurisdiction that has a sanitary sewer 
collection system to establish a Management Plan for the operations and maintenance of the 
sanitary sewer system.
Some of the key elements contained in the Annual Wastewater Management Report are:

• General information and operations of the city's sanitary sewer system.

• Sewer system’s financial evaluation, fiscal sustainability, new development, and overall 
system condition evaluation.

CORRESPONDING POLICY PRIORITIES

• Providing Quality Municipal Services

FISCAL IMPACT

None

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

• Municipal Wastewater Planning Program (MWPP) Annual Report 2023



From: Google Forms
To: Kenny England
Subject: Full MWPP Survey - 2024
Date: Monday, April 15, 2024 4:09:13 PM

Thanks for filling out Full MWPP Survey - 2024

Here's what was received.

Edit response

Full MWPP Survey - 2024
Municipal Wastewater Planning Program survey for 2024.  

Email *

kenny.england@clearfieldcity.org

Section I:  General Information

Name of the Facility? *

Clearfield City

What is the name of the person responsible for this organization? 
*

mailto:forms-receipts-noreply@google.com
mailto:Kenny.England@clearfieldcity.org
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fforms%2Fd%2Fe%2F1FAIpQLSew6y3bnfWlhesoa7SiCawnGhE4FLOrzw2FXcp0DTsaAb7Ehg%2Fviewform%3Fusp%3Dmail_form_link&data=05%7C02%7Ckenny.england%40clearfieldcity.org%7C422ce438b43043ae1e9d08dc5d98abc6%7C18046d74a76f4a219ec852785abbe067%7C1%7C0%7C638488157523875278%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=huS9joNOMY7WfTxXFiwgQXsHzirkTGaHn7Lzo3pEyyo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fforms%2Fd%2Fe%2F1FAIpQLSew6y3bnfWlhesoa7SiCawnGhE4FLOrzw2FXcp0DTsaAb7Ehg%2Fviewform%3Fedit2%3D2_ABaOnuf6wqtBn4qRWy3t26kM3L2OVYbxQQ2ue2q072cbDlj3KA8s_OtuGWPd56e6JVBJPDs&data=05%7C02%7Ckenny.england%40clearfieldcity.org%7C422ce438b43043ae1e9d08dc5d98abc6%7C18046d74a76f4a219ec852785abbe067%7C1%7C0%7C638488157523885389%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=qN7s9iZhCmOFlnSrOPMfeitT6t%2FglR99tIJw%2FfncipQ%3D&reserved=0


Kenny England

What is the title of the person responsible for this organization? *

Utility Superintendent

What is the email Address for the person responsible for this organization? *

kenny.england@clearfieldcity.org

What is the phone number for the person responsible for this organization? *

8015254430

Facility Location? *
Please provide either Longitude and Latitude, address, or a written description of the location (with area 
or point).

55 S. State Street Clearfield Utah 84015

Federal Facility Section

Are you a federal facility?
A federal facility is a military base, a national park, a facility associated with the forest service, etc.

Yes

No



Financial Evaluation Section

This form is completed by [name]? *

Rich Knapp

Part I:  GENERAL QUESTIONS
Please answer the following questions regarding GENERAL QUESTIONS.

Are sewer revenues maintained in a dedicated purpose enterprise/district 
account?

Yes

No

Are you collecting 95% or more of your anticipated sewer revenue?
*

Yes

No

Are Debt Service Reserve Fund requirements being met?

Yes

No

Where are sewer revenues maintained?

General Fund



Combined Utilities Fund

Other

What was the average annual User Charge for  2023? 
If there is more than one rate divide the total municipal yearly User Charge collected, by the total 
number of connections.

$35.16

Do you have a water and/or sewer customer assistance program (CAP)?

Yes

No

Part II:  OPERATING REVENUES AND RESERVES
Please answer the following questions regarding  OPERATING REVENUES AND RESERVES.

Are property taxes or other assessments applied to the sewer systems?

Yes

No

Revenue from these taxes =

None

Are sewer revenues sufficient to cover operations & maintenance costs, and 
repair & replacement costs (OM&R) at this time?



Yes

No

Are projected sewer revenues sufficient to cover operation, maintenance, and 
repair (OM&R) costs for the next five years?

Yes

No

Does the sewer system have sufficient staff to provide proper OM&R?

Yes

No

Has a repair and replacement sinking fund been established for the sewer 
system?

Yes

No

Is the repair & replacement sinking fund sufficient to meet anticipated needs?

Yes

No

Part III:  Capital Improvements, Revenues and Reserves.
Please answer the following questions regarding Capital Improvements, Revenues and Reserves.



Are sewer revenues sufficient to cover all costs of current capital 
improvements projects?

Yes

No

Has a Capital Improvements Reserve Fund been established to provide for 
anticipated capital improvement projects?

Yes

No

Are projected Capital Improvements Reserve Funds sufficient for the next five 
years?

Yes

No

Are projected Capital Improvements Reserve Funds sufficient for the next ten 
years?

Yes

No

Are projected Capital Improvements Reserve Funds sufficient for the next 
twenty years?

Yes

No



Part IV:  FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW
Please answer the following questions regarding FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW.

Have you completed a rate study within the last five years?

Yes

No

Do you charge Impact fees?

Yes

No

Impact Fee (if not a flat fee, use average of all collected fees) =

$41 per drainage fixture unit.

Have you completed an impact fee study in accordance with UCA 11-36a-3 
within the last five years?

Yes

No

Do you maintain a Plan of Operations?

Yes

No



Have you updated your Capital Facility Plan within the last five years?

Yes

No

In what year was the Capital Facility Plan last updated?

2023

 Do you use an Asset Management system for your sewer systems?

Yes

No

Do you know the total replacement cost of your sewer system capital assets?

Yes

No

Replacement Cost =

$23,000,000

Do you fund sewer system capital improvements annually with sewer 
revenues at 2% or more of the total replacement cost?

Yes

No



What is the sewer/treatment system annual asset renewal cost as a 
percentage of its total replacement cost?

1.5%

Describe the Asset Management System. 
Check all that apply

Spreadsheet

GIS

Accouting Software

Specialized Software

Please answer the following: - 2023 Capital Assets Cumulative Depreciation?

$600K

Please answer the following: - 2023 Capital Assets Book Value?
Book Value = total cost - accumulated depreciation 

$9,400,000

Part V:  PROJECTED CAPITAL INVESTMENT COSTS
Please answer the following questions regarding PROJECTED CAPITAL INVESTMENT COSTS.

Cost of projected capital improvements - Please enter a valid numerical value. 
- 2023?



 

$1,261,000

Cost of projected capital improvements - Please enter a valid numerical value. 
- 2024 through 2028?

$2,640,500

Cost of projected capital improvements - Please enter a valid numerical value. 
- 2029 through 2033?

$3,200,000

Cost of projected capital improvements - Please enter a valid numerical value. 
- 2034 through 2038?

$3,400,000

Cost of projected capital improvements - Please enter a valid numerical value. 
- 2039 through 2043?

$3,600,000

Purpose of Capital Improvements - 2023?
Check all that apply.

Replace/Restore



New Technology

Increased Capacity

Purpose of projected Capital Improvements - 2024 through 2028?
Check all that apply.

Replace/Restore

New Technology

Increased Capacity

Purpose of projected Capital Improvements - 2029 through 2033?
Check all that apply.

Replace/Restore

New Technology

Increased Capacity

Purpose of projected Capital Improvements - 2034 through 2038?
Check alll that apply.

Replace/Restore

New Technology

Increased Capacity

Purpose of projected Capital Improvements from 2039 through 2043?
Check all that apply.

Replace/Restore



New Technology

Increased Capacity

To the best of my knowledge, the Financial Evaluation section is completed 
and accurate.

True

False

Note:  This questionnaire has been compiled for your benefit to assist you in 
evaluating the technical and financial needs of your wastewater systems. If 
you received financial assistance from the Water Quality Board, annual 
submittal of this report is a condition of the assistance. Please answer 
questions as accurately as possible to give you the best evaluation of your 
facility. If you need assistance please send an email to wqinfodata@utah.gov 
and we will contact you as soon as possible. You may also visit our 
Frequently Asked Questions page. 

Do you have a collection system? 
The answer to this question is obvious in most cases, but for clarification, some wastewater systems 
consist of only wastewater collections (answer Yes). Some wastewater systems do not have a 
collection system but receive wastewater from separate collection system jurisdictions (answer No). 
Some wastewater systems have treatment and collections and consider their entire system as one 
entity (answer Yes). Some wastewater systems have treatment and collections, but consider their 
collections a separate entity from treatment (answer No). If you have treatment but have an 
independent collection system and you answered "No," you must enter your collection system 
separately as an independent response to the survey. 

Yes

No

Collection System

The collection of wastewater in a system of pipes and possibly pump stations that deliver wastewater to a 



treatment system that may or may not be independent of the treatment system.

This form is completed by [name]?
The person completing this form may receive Continuing Education Units (CEUs).

Kenny England

Part I:  SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
Please answer the following questions regarding SYSTEM DESCRIPTION.

What is the largest diameter pipe in the collection system?
Please enter the diameter in inches.

15"

What is the average depth of the collection system?
Please enter the depth in feet.

5 '

What is the total length of sewer pipe in the collection system?
Please enter the length in miles.

86 miles

How many lift/pump stations are there in the collection system?

0



What is the largest capacity lift/pump station in the collection system?
Please enter the design capacity in gpm.

N/A

Do seasonal daily peak flows exceed the average peak daily flow by 100 
percent or more?

Yes

No

What year was your collection system first constructed (approximately)?

1940

In what year was the largest diameter sewer pipe in the collection system 
constructed, replaced or renewed?
 If more than one, cite the oldest.

2013

Part II:  DISCHARGES
Please answer the following questions regarding DISCHARGES.

How many days last year was there a sewage bypass, overflow or basement 
flooding in the system due to rain or snowmelt?

0



How many days last year was there a sewage bypass, overflow or basement 
flooding due to equipment failure (except plugged laterals)?

0

Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO)
Class 1 - a Significant SSO means a SSO backup that is not caused by a private lateral obstruction or 
problem that:   
(a) affects more than five private structures;

(b) affects one or more public, commercial or industrial structure(s);

(c) may result in a public health risk to the general public;

(d) has a spill volume that exceeds 5,000 gallons, excluding those in single private structures; or

(e) discharges to Waters of the State.

Class 2 - a Non-Significant SSO means a SSO or backup that is not caused by a private lateral 
obstruction or problem that does not meet the Class 1 SSO criteria

What is the number of Class 1 SSOs in Calendar year 2023?

0

What is the number of Class 2 SSOs in Calendar year 2023?

4

Please indicate what caused the SSO(s) in the previous question.

A couple of backups due to roots in main line, or grease in main lines.



Please specify whether the SSOs were caused by contract or tributary 
community, etc.

No

Part III:  NEW DEVELOPMENT
Please answer the following questions regarding NEW DEVELOPMENT.  

Did an industry or other development enter the community or expand 
production in the past two years, such that flow or wastewater loadings to the 
sewerage system increased  by  10% or more?

Yes

No

Are new developments (industrial, commercial, or residential) anticipated in 
the next 2 - 3 years that will increase flow or BOD5 loadings to the sewerage 
system by 25% or more?

Yes

No

What is the number of new commercial/industrial connections in 2023?

14

What is the number of new residential sewer connections added in 2023?

122



How many equivalent residential connections are served?

275

Part IV:  OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
Please answer the following questions regarding OPERATOR CERTIFICATION.

How many collection system operators do you employ?

7

What is the approximate population served?

33,540

State of Utah Administrative Rules require all public system chief operators 
considered to be in Direct Responsible Charge (DRC) to be appropriately 
certified at no less than the Facility's Grade.  List the designated Chief 
Operator/DRC for the Collection System by:   First and Last Name, Grade, and 
email.
Grades:  Grade I, Grade II, Grade III, and Grade IV.

Kenny England, Grade IV, kenny.england@clearfieldcity.org 

Please list all other Collection System operators with DRC responsibilities in 
the field, by name and certification grade. Please separate names and 
certification grade for each operator by commas. 
Grades:  Grade I, Grade II, Grade III, and Grade IV.

Adam Favero, Grade IV



Please list all other Collection System operators by name and certification 
grade. Please separate names and certification grades for each operator by 
commas.
Grades:  Grade I, Grade II, Grade III, and Grade IV.

Adaon Fish, Grade IV, Thadd Layton, Grade IV Dan Ross, Grade IV Dayton Newell, Grade 
IV Jake Peterson, Grade IV

Is/are your collection DRC operator(s) currently certified at the appropriate 
grade for this facility?

Yes

No

Part V:  FACILITY MAINTENANCE
Please answer the following questions regarding FACILITY MAINTENANCE.

Have you implemented a preventative maintenance program for your 
collection system?

Yes

No

Have you updated the collection system operations and maintenance manual 
within the past 5 years?

Yes

No



Do you have a written emergency response plan for sewer systems?

Yes

No

Do you have a written safety plan for sewer systems?

Yes

No

Is the entire collections system TV inspected at least every 5 years?

Yes

No

Is at least 85% of the collections system mapped in GIS?

Yes

No

Part VI:  SSMP EVALUATION
Please answer the following questions regarding SSMP EVALUATION.

Have you completed a Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP)?

Yes

No



Has the SSMP been adopted by the permittee's governing body at a public 
meeting?

Yes

No

Has the completed SSMP been public noticed?

Yes

No

SSMP Public Notice Date

Date of public notice?

MM

05 
 / 


DD

07 
 / 


YYYY

2024

Continue 1

During the annual assessment of the SSMP, were any adjustments needed 
based on the performance of the plan?

Yes

No

What adjustments were made to the SSMP (i.e. line cleaning, CCTV 
inspections, manhole inspections, and/or SSO events)?

None



During 2023, was any part of the SSMP audited as part of the five year audit?

Yes

No

If yes, what part of the SSMP was audited and were changes made to the 
SSMP as a result of the audit?

None

Have you completed a System Evaluation and Capacity Assurance Plan 
(SECAP) as defined by the Utah Sewer Management Plan?

Yes

No

Part VII:  NARRATIVE EVALUATION
Please answer the following questions regarding NARRATIVE EVALUATION.

Describe the physical condition of the sewerage system:  (lift stations, etc. 
included)

Gravity fed sewer lines that flow to North Davis Sewer.

What sewerage system capital improvements does the utility need to 
implement in the next 10 years?

Freeport Center G Street upgrade. Phase 1,2, and 3. 



What sewerage system problems, other than plugging, have you had over the 
last year?

Roots, and grease.

Is your utility currently preparing or updating its capital facilities plan?

Yes

No

Does the municipality/district pay for the continuing education expenses of 
operators?

100%

Partially

Does not pay

Is there a written policy regarding continued education and training for 
wastewater operators?

Yes

No

Do you have any additional comments?

No.

To the best of my knowledge, the Collections System section is completed 
and accurate



True

False

Note:  This questionnaire has been compiled for your benefit to assist you in 
evaluating the technical and financial needs of your wastewater systems. If 
you received financial assistance from the Water Quality Board, annual 
submittal of this report is a condition of the assistance. Please answer 
questions as accurately as possible to give you the best evaluation of your 
facility. If you need assistance please send an email to wqinfodata@utah.gov 
and we will contact you as soon as possible. You may also visit our 
Frequently Asked Questions page.

Wastewater Treatment Options

You have either just completed or just bypassed questions about a Collection System. This section (the 
questions below) determines the next set of questions that you will be presented based on the choice you 
make for treatment.

What kind of wastewater treatment do you have in your wastewater treatment 
system?
If you have treatment, you must choose from Mechanical Plant, Discharging Lagoon, or Non-
Discharging Lagoon. If you don't have treatment then choose "No Treatment."  Choose only one answer.

Mechanical Plant

Discharging Lagoon

Non-Discharging Lagoon

No Treatment of Wastewater

Adopt & Sign

I have reviewed this report and to the best of my knowledge the information 



provided in this report is correct. *

True

False

Has this been adopted by the City Council or District Board? *

yes

No

Not Adopted by Council

What date will it be presented to the City Council or District Board? *

MM

05 
 / 


DD

07 
 / 


YYYY

2024

End of Survey

This is the end of the survey. Please make sure you have submitted your responses for each section. 
Thank you for your participation.

Create your own Google Form
Report Abuse

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Thanks, Your friendly
neighborhood IT Dept.

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fforms%3Fusp%3Dmail_form_link&data=05%7C02%7Ckenny.england%40clearfieldcity.org%7C422ce438b43043ae1e9d08dc5d98abc6%7C18046d74a76f4a219ec852785abbe067%7C1%7C0%7C638488157523892676%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BVpaD05vkfPrmyVy0pJI8cj12yi7dXw9Sp69iJkTuHs%3D&reserved=0
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